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ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the “Assignment™) made as of ,
2007 by MAGUS Intellectual Property GmbH, a Swiss limited liability company
having a principal place of business at Grabenstrasse 42, 6001 Zug, Switzerland
(“Assignor”) to Cincinnati Machine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having
a principal place of business at 60 East 42™ Street, New York, NY 10165 (“Assignee™).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain patents
(including utility patents, design patents, plant patents and process patents) and patent
applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein together
with any patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not reduced to practice) (togcther
with any other patents and patent applications which Assignor has the right to acquire on
the date of this Assignment which is directly relevant to Assignee's business, the
“Assigned Patents™); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to such Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of good and valuable consideration
(including, but not limited to, that described in any letter agreement between Assignor
and Assignee), dated on or about the date hereof, given by the Assignee to the Assignor
for the transfer of the Assigned Patents, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all
right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Patents, including without
limitation the right to make, to use, to sell and to offer for sale the inventions of the
Assigned Patents throughout the United States and Europe, and any divisions,
continuations, continuations-in-part, and renewals thereof and foreign counterparts
thereof, free and clear of all liens or encumbrances other than the lien in favor of
Intermec Inc.; all rights to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of
such priority as may now or hereafier be granted to it by law, treaty or other international
convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity,
that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future
infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to
compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held
and enjoyed by Assigne, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as futly
and eatirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this
Assignment had not been made.

Atany time after date of this Assignment, Assignor heteby agrees that Assignor
shall and shall cause its affiliates and related parties 1o, from time to time, execute and
deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances
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and take such other action as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably be requested by
Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this
Assignment and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated
hereby, or otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the
laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues and in all other respects, including as
to the validity of this Assignment, its interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of
New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

(remainder of page intentionally left blank)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly
executed as of the date first written above.

MAGUS Intellectual Property GmbH

By: W

Name: Ke/nd/d 1@~
Title: Sec/cﬁ7

A WLE

STATE OF )
88
COUNTY OF )

On /z & , 2007 before me, the undersigned, personally a
BEENBED 7 rzeerrs
personally known to me or proved to mie on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon
behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed thé instrument. /

(signgudreand office of indivigus] taking—
know!
acknowledgment) D MCCANN
HOTARY PUBLIC ORKLAND CO., MI

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Oct 13, 2000
ACTING (N MACOMB COUNTY, M
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Cincinnati Machine, LLC

By:
Name; “Tamel Marke,
Title: A At Er/:ﬁ7

ACKNOWLE

STATE OF )
:SS:
COUNTY OF )

On /> +4, 2007 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
TPV NES LI AE6e/

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of atisfactory evidence to be the

individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the vithin instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and

that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon

behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the inj@ent, ) /
T2 Vst A %

(sigrapft and office of individual taki
ackriowledgnient) -
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Patent Title
NA

NA
NA

Motorized Cut and Feed
Head

Rotary Clamp
Mechanism for a Fiber
Placement Head

Multi-spindle Phase
Controlled Machining

Apparatus and Method
for Monitoring
Alignment of a CNC
Machine Spindle
Trunion

Methed and Device for
Calibrating Rotary Axis

Control Embedded
Machine Condition
Monitor

Method for Determining
Effective Coefficient of
Thermai Expansion

Process for Laying Fiber
Tape

Rotary Table Balance
Menitor

Us
Us
us
us

uUs

Us

Us

uUs

uUs

uUs

us

Us

SCHEDULE |

Patent No
5454897

6719503 Bt
6494822
NA

Provisional

6135682

6810600

6925850 B2

6873918

6941669 B2

Pending

Pending
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Appl. No,  Filing Date  Issue Date
A NA NA

N.
NA
NA

11/758727

60/980201

09/483374

09/496249

10/296368

10/432892

10/311574

10/936964

117199700
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NA NA
NA NA
6/6/2007  NA
10/16/2007 NA
1/14/2000  10/24/2000
2/2/2000 11/2/2004
5/29/2001  8/9/2005
11/30/2001  3/29/2005
6/2972001  9/13/2002
9/9/2004  NA
8/9/2005  NA
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Swiveling and Tilting
Roller Axis for Web
Guiding in & Fiber
Placement Machine

Fiber Placement
Machine

Grease Seal for a Power
Screw System

Recirculating Ball Nut
for Power Screw System

Multi-Tow Fiber
Placement Machine with
Full Band width Clamp,
Cut, and Restart
Capability

Compliant Presser
Member for Fiber
Placement Machine

Redirect Roller
Apparatus for Fiber
Placement Machine

Servo Driven Redirect
Apparatus for Fiber
Placement Machine

Presser Member for
Contoured Surfaces

Fiber Placement
Machine

Fiber Placement Head

Method and Apparatus
for Forming Composite
Pieces from Composite
Sheet Material

Us

Us

us

us

Us

us

Us

Us

Us

us

US

Pending

Pending

4795172

4864883

4943338

4869774

4877193

4872619

4954204

5022952

5110395

5066352

11/405784

11/120722

07/129492

07/142571

077248702

07/248695

07/236417

07/265970

07/275822

07/445583

07/445201

07/484728
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4/18/2006

5/3/2005

12/7/1987

1/11/1988

9/26/1988

9/26/1988

8/25/1988

11/2/1988

11/25/1988

12/04/1989

12/04/1989

2/23/1990

NA

NA

1/3/1989

9/12/1989

7/24/1990

9/26/1989

10/31/1989

10/10/1989

9/4/1990

6/11/1991

51511992

/1971991

PATENT



Heating System for uUs 5078592 07/508380  4/9/1990 1/7/1992
Composite Tape

Lubrication Apparatus us 5007504 07/507080  4/10/1990 4/16/1991
and Method

Spatially-Clocked us 3072359 07/508447  4/13/1990 12/10/1991
Digital Steering Servo

for Tape-Laying

Machine

Article Gripper having ~ US 5102177 07/758255  8R26/1991  4/7/1992

Opposed Jaws Cammed
Open by an Artkle

Redirect Roller Control  US 5239457 07/553518  7/16/1990 8/24/1993
for Fiber Placement
Machine

Tow Guide for Redirect  US 5273614 07/764269  9/23/1991 12/28/1993

Rollers in a Fiber
Placement Machine

Quickly Interchangeable US 5326114 07/865380  4/8/1992 7/5/1994
Chuck with Mechanical
Power Assist
Tool Pocket uUs Des, 348274 29/873042 4/23/1992 6/28/1994
Collet uUs Des. 349758  29/873043 4/23/1992 8/16/1994
Collet us Des.364916  29/022980  5/16/1994 12/5/1995
Stability High Gainand  US 5239886 08/015620  2/9/1993 8/31/1993
Dynamic Stiffness Servo
Axis Drive System and
Method
Guard for Operator Us 5265497 07/942006  9/8/1992 11/30/1993
Access Station
Tape Laying Appacatus  US 5269869 08/017615  2/12/1993 12/14/1993
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Tape Laying Apparatus ~ US 5352306 08/068011  5/27/1993 10/4/1994
and Method

Tape Compactor Us 5314563 08/126287  9/23/1993 5/24/1994
Tape Compactor uUs 5316612 08/068008  5/27/1993  5/31/1994

Method of Using a us 5738749 087271320  7/6/1994 4/14/1998
Variable Force
Compactor

Method of Using & Us 5989384 08/753861  12/3/1996 11/23/1999
Variable Force
Compactor

Hybrid Spindle Bearing  US 5739607 08/707021  9/1/1996 4/14/1998
Surface

Reversibly Rotatable us 5544556 08/23599%  5/2/1994 10/3/19935
Chuck with Internal Cam
for Shifting Work Axis

Method for Controlling  US 6427098 09/535664  3/22/2000  7/30/2002
Pivoting Machiner
Member
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