PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAGUS Intellectual Property GmbH	12/18/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cincinnati Machine, LLC
Street Address:	60 East 42nd Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10165

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5454897	
Patent Number:	6719503	
Patent Number:	6494822	
Application Number:	11758727	
Application Number:	60980201	
Patent Number:	6135682	
Patent Number:	6810600	
Patent Number:	6925850	
Patent Number:	6873918	
Patent Number:	6941669	
Application Number:	10936964	
Application Number:	11199700	
Application Number:	11405784	_
Application Number:	11120722	-
Patent Number:	4795172	
	PATI	=NT

REEL: 020288 FRAME: 0581

500428305

Patent Number:	4864883
Patent Number:	4943338
Patent Number:	4869774
Patent Number:	4877193
Patent Number:	4872619
Patent Number:	4954204
Patent Number:	5022952
Patent Number:	5110395
Patent Number:	5066352
Patent Number:	5078592
Patent Number:	5007504
Patent Number:	5072359
Patent Number:	5102177
Patent Number:	5239457
Patent Number:	5273614
Patent Number:	5326114
Patent Number:	D348274
Patent Number:	D349758
Patent Number:	D364916
Patent Number:	5239886
Patent Number:	5265497
Patent Number:	5269869
Patent Number:	5352306
Patent Number:	5314563
Patent Number:	5316612
Patent Number:	5738749
Patent Number:	5989384
Patent Number:	5739607
Patent Number:	5544556
Patent Number:	6427098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-689-3500

Email: ribando@reising.com

PATENT REEL: 020288 FRAME: 0582 Correspondent Name: Brian L. Ribando
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4390

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48099-4390

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian L. Ribando

Total Attachments: 8

source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page1.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page2.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page3.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page4.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page5.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page6.tif source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page7.tif

source=Cincinnati Machine Assignment #page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 020288 FRAME: 0583

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment") made as of _______, 2007 by MAGUS Intellectual Property GmbH, a Swiss limited liability company having a principal place of business at Grabenstrasse 42, 6001 Zug, Switzerland ("Assignor") to Cincinnati Machine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 60 East 42nd Street, New York, NY 10165 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain patents (including utility patents, design patents, plant patents and process patents) and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto and incorporated by reference herein together with any patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not reduced to practice) (together with any other patents and patent applications which Assignor has the right to acquire on the date of this Assignment which is directly relevant to Assignee's business, the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of good and valuable consideration (including, but not limited to, that described in any letter agreement between Assignor and Assignee), dated on or about the date hereof, given by the Assignee to the Assignor for the transfer of the Assigned Patents, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the right to make, to use, to sell and to offer for sale the inventions of the Assigned Patents throughout the United States and Europe, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and renewals thereof and foreign counterparts thereof, free and clear of all liens or encumbrances other than the lien in favor of Intermec Inc.; all rights to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

At any time after date of this Assignment, Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor shall and shall cause its affiliates and related parties to, from time to time, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances

17

and take such other action as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably be requested by Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this Assignment and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, or otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

er terre in a real contract of the contract of

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues and in all other respects, including as to the validity of this Assignment, its interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

(remainder of page intentionally left blank)

18

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

MAGUS Intellectual Property GmbH

Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF)
	:SS
COUNTY OF)

On /z /8, 2007 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

BERNALD HETSEN

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(signature and office of individual taking

acknowledgment)

MARCIA D MCCANN NOTARY PUBLIC OAKLAND CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Oct 13, 2008 ACTING IN MACOMB COUNTY, MI

Cincinnati Machine, LLC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF)
	:SS:
COUNTY OF)

On /2 18, 2007 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(signature and office of individual taking

acknowledgment)

MARCIA D. MCGANN
NOTARY PUBLIC OAKLAND CO., ME
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON 13, 2008
ACTING IN MACCIME COUNTY, ME

SCHEDULE I

Patent Title NA	<u>Country</u> US	<u>Patent No</u> 5454897	Appl. No. NA	Filing Date	Issue Date NA
NA	US	6719503 B1	NA	NA	NA
NA	US	6494822	NA	NA	NA
Motorized Cut and Feed Head	US	NA	11/758727	6/6/2007	NA
Rotary Clamp Mechanism for a Fiber Placement Head	US	Provisional	60/980201	10/16/2007	NA
Multi-spindle Phase Controlled Machining	US	6135682	09/483374	1/14/2000	10/24/2000
Apparatus and Method for Monitoring Alignment of a CNC Machine Spindle Trunion	US	6810600	09/496249	2/2/2000	11/2/2004
Method and Device for Calibrating Rotary Axis	US	6925850 B2	10/296368	5/29/2001	8/9/2005
Control Embedded Machine Condition Monitor	US	6873918	10/432892	11/30/2001	3/29/2005
Method for Determining Effective Coefficient of Thermal Expansion	US	6941669 B2	10/311574	6/29/2001	9/13/2002
Process for Laying Fiber Tape	US	Pending	10/936964	9/9/2004	NA
Rotary Table Balance Monitor	US	Pending	11/199700	8/9/2005	NA

Swiveling and Tilting Roller Axis for Web Guiding in a Fiber Placement Machine	US	Pending	11/405784	4/18/2006	NA
Fiber Placement Machine	US	Pending	11/120722	5/3/2005	NA
Grease Seal for a Power Screw System	US	4795172	07/129492	12/7/1987	1/3/1989
Recirculating Ball Nut for Power Screw System	US	48 6 4883	07/142571	1/11/1988	9/12/1989
Multi-Tow Fiber Placement Machine with Full Band width Clamp, Cut, and Restart Capability	US	4943338	07/248702	9/26/1988	7/24/1990
Compliant Presser Member for Fiber Placement Machine	US	4869774	07/248695	9/26/1988	9/26/1989
Redirect Roller Apparatus for Fiber Placement Machine	US	4877193	07/236417	8/25/1988	10/31/1989
Servo Driven Redirect Apparatus for Fiber Placement Machine	US	4872619	07/265970	11/2/1988	10/10/1989
Presser Member for Contoured Surfaces	US	4954204	07/275822	11/25/1988	9/4/1990
Fiber Placement Machine	US	5022952	07/445583	12/04/1989	6/11/1991
Fiber Placement Head		5110395	07/445201	12/04/1989	5/5/1992
Method and Apparatus for Forming Composite Pieces from Composite Sheet Material	US	5066352	07/484728	2/23/1990	11/19/1991

Heating System for Composite Tape	US	5078592	07/508380	4/9/1990	1/7/1992
Lubrication Apparatus and Method	US	5007504	07/507080	4/10/1990	4/16/1991
Spatially-Clocked Digital Steering Servo for Tape-Laying Machine	US	5072359	07/508447	4/13/1990	12/10/1991
Article Gripper having Opposed Jaws Cammed Open by an Article	us	5102177	07/758255	8/26/1991	4/7/1992
Redirect Roller Control for Fiber Placement Machine	US	5239457	07/553518	7/16/1990	8/24/1993
Tow Guide for Redirect Rollers in a Fiber Placement Machine	US	5273614	07/764269	9/23/1991	12/28/1993
Quickly Interchangeable Chuck with Mechanical Power Assist	US	5326114	07/865380	4/8/1992	7/5/1994
Tool Pocket	US	Des.348274	29/873042	4/23/1992	6/28/1994
Collet	US	Des.349758	29/873043	4/23/1992	8/16/1994
Collet	US	Des.364916	29/022980	5/16/1994	12/5/1995
Stability High Gain and Dynamic Stiffness Servo Axis Drive System and Method	US	5239886	08/015620	2/9/1993	8/31/1993
Guard for Operator Access Station	US	5265497	07/942006	9/8/1992	11/30/1993
Tape Laying Apparatus	US	5269869	08/017615	2/12/1993	12/14/1993

Tape Laying Apparatus and Method	US	5352306	08/068011	5/27/1993	10/4/1994
Tape Compactor	US	5314563	08/126287	9/23/1993	5/24/1994
Tape Compactor	US	5316612	08/068008	5/27/1993	5/31/1994
Method of Using a Variable Force Compactor	US	5738749	08/271320	7/6/1994	4/14/1998
Method of Using a Variable Force Compactor	US	5989384	08/753861	12/3/1996	11/23/1999
Hybrid Spindle Bearing Surface	US	5739607	08/707021	9/1/1996	4/14/1998
Reversibly Rotatable Chuck with Internal Carn for Shifting Work Axis	US	5544556	08/235991	5/2/1994	10/3/1995
Method for Controlling Pivoting Machiner Member	US	6427098	09/535664	3/22/2000	7/30/2002

RECORDED: 12/27/2007